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COMMISSIONER' S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

November 2, 1993 
 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner' s Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were 
present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A & I Personnel Mgmnt. 
A T & T Maintenance 
A T & T Paradine Corp. 
Advanced Office Systems 
Ag Revolving Account 
Alco 
Amerigas - Laramie 
Archibald, Irene 
Association of Wyoming W.I.C. Nurses 
B & G Specialties 
B & S Industries 
Barr, Ronda L. D.O. 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bel Air Inn 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Bureau for at Risk Youth 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
CSB Consulting Service 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Channing L. Bete Co., Inc. 
Chemsearch 
City Market, Inc. 
Connecting Point 
Cooper, Sharon 
D & K Sanitation 
Day- Timers, Inc. 
DeHerrera, Leo 
Drive Train Industries 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Hoke, John L. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Ideal Foods 
K & S Automotive 
Kaspar Oil Co. 
L & L Electric 
Logan's Lock Shop 
M M W R 
Martin's Office Systems 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company, The 
Michie, David F. D.D.S. 
Miner, Cecilia 
Mosby-Year Book 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
National Battery Sales 
Natrona County Clerk 
Neve's Uniforms 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas Division 
One Caring Place 
Overtons 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Penny Saver 
Perue Printing 
Postage By Phone 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Professional Arts Building 
Quill Corporation 
Radar Tech 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Re- Charge Plus 
Reliable Corp. 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Ross Laboratories 
Rostad Mortuary 
Saratoga Sun 
Smith, Judith A. 
Sridharan, P.V. M.D. 

 
Clerk 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
W.I.C. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Public Health 
Attorney/Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
General 
Attorney 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
General/Public Health 
Extension 
W. I.C. 
Road & Bridge/Various 
Road & Bridge/Planning 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
General 
Senior Centers/Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff. 
Sheriff 
Various 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Various 
Grants/Jail 
Attorney 
Jail 
Extension 
Public Health 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Senior Centers 
Jail 
Grants 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
General 
W. I.C. 
Sheriff 
Various 
Attorney 
Treasurer 
Extension 
Grants 
Coroner 
Commissioners 
Extension 
General 

$ 50.00 
51.17 
27.08 

205.00 
2,580.00 

93.75 
239.70 
484.61 
100.00 
78.96 
61.86 

138.00 
167.08 
43.70 
324.00 
5.52 

271.51 
52.44 

452.78 
243.02 
158.00 
153.67 

1,242.00 
36.70 

190.00 
49.04 
228.50 
67.80 

180.00 
805.81 
139.85 
750.00 
15.72 

957.00 
78.39 
6.90 
31.24 

816.46 
1,492.80 

20.00 
59.00 

157.59 
477.50 
82.13 
42.00 
356.72 
25.71 
22.55 

190.30 
116.01 
131.10 

3,611.58 
1,288.04 

171.20 
149.60 
848.78 
19.97 
73.60 
49.00 

10,000.00 
29.73 

375.00 
72.14 
90.00 

991.63 
84.50 
588.72 
357.02 
5.00 

400.00 
18.00 
68.86 

1,277.50 



 
 
 
 
 

 
November 2, 1993 

 

State of Wyoming 
T & M Service 
Texaco 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
U.S. West Communications 
Visa 
Valley Super Foods 
Van Zee, Bill 
Viking Office Products 
West, Tamra 
Western Dairy Council 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Worland Computer Services 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc. 
Wyoming Public Health Lab 
Wyoming River Raders 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming Transportation Dept. 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 

 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
General 
Clerk 
Extension 
W.I.C. 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Jail 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Various 

$ 15,342.25 
90.80 
18.47 
89.52 
87.25 

1,907.28 
6.33 
30.25 

121.13 
86.44 
34.00 

141.31 
170.00 
178.10 
140.00 
96.00 
104.60 

1,231.25 
40.93 

235.00 
566.10 

 
 

$ 10,000.00 
 
 

Mary C. Cooper Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 5,000.00 
Treasurer/Trustee October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994  

 

Katherine Curry Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 5,000.00 
Trustee October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994  

Leo J. Chapman 
Treasurer 

 
ABATEMENTS 

 
Hal 1,• Vital ia 
Michinal, W. 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION - PERSONNEL 

Carbon County Weed & Pest Control 
October 1, 1993 to Indefinitely 

 
 
 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous 
Assessment 

3,000.00 
 
 
 

$ 29.46 
7.78 

 

A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into 
executive session. to discuss personnel. (9:00  a.m.) 

 

A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session. (9:30 a.m. ) 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION - LITIGATION/PERSONNEL 

 
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into 
executive session to discuss litigation and personnel. (10:00 a.m.) 

 
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session. (10:30  a.m.) 

 
CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES BOARD 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
Viola Bixler to the unexpired term of Harold Crane on the Carbon County Senior 
Services Board. 

 
COMPUTER SERVICE CONTRACT 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to renew 
the computer service contract with Tipton Computer Services in Casper. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

 
 
             -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
 
    Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk
 
 

 

BONDS  

Dorothy B. Calvert 
Treasurer 

Town of Hanna, Wyoming 
October 19, 1993 to October 

 
19, 1994 

 


