COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

November 2, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & I Personnel Mgmnt.	Clerk	\$ 50.00
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
A T & T Paradine Corp. Advanced Office Systems	Sheriff Clerk	27.08
Advanced Office Systems Ag Revolving Account	Extension	205.00 2,580.00
Alco	Sheriff	93.75
Amerigas - Laramie	Road & Bridge	239.70
Archibald, Irene	General	484.61
Association of Wyoming W.I.C. Nurses	W.I.C.	100.00
B & G Specialties	Sheriff	78.96
B & S Industries	Sheriff	61.86
Barr, Ronda L. D.O. Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants	138.00
Bel Air Inn	Public Health Attorney/Road & Bridge	167.08
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	43.70 324.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Sheriff	5.52
Bureau for at Risk Youth	Grants	271.51
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	52.44
Butane Power $\&$ Equipment	Road $\&$ Bridge/Fire Dept.	452.78
CSB Consulting Service	General	243.02
Casper Star-Tribune	Attorney	158.00
Channing L. Bete Co., Inc.	Grants	153.67
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	1,242.00
City Market, Inc. Connecting Point	General/Public Health Extension	36.70
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	190.00
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge/Various	49.04 228.50
Day-Timers, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Planning	67.80
DeHerrera, Leo	General	180.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	805.81
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	139.85
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road $\&$ Bridge	750.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Public Health	15.72
Hoke, John L.	General	957.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. Ideal Foods	Senior Centers/Road & Bridge	78.39
K & S Automotive	General	6.90
Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff. Sheriff	31.24 816.46
L & L Electric	Various	1,492.80
Logan's Lock Shop	Courthouse	20.00
M M W R	Public Health	59.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	157.59
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Grants/Jail	477.50
Michie Company, The	Attorney	82.13
Michie, David F. D.D.S.	Jail	42.00
Miner, Cecilia Mosby-Year Book	Extension	356.72
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Public Health	25.71
National Battery Sales	Senior Centers	22.55 190.30
Natrona County Clerk	Road & Bridge Elections	116.01
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	131.10
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas Division	Various	1,288.04
One Caring Place	Grants	171.20
Overtons	Sheriff	149.60
Pacific Power Pamida, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Senior Centers	848.78
Penny Saver	Jail	19.97
Perue Printing	Grants	73.60 49.00
Postage By Phone	Sheriff	10,000.00
Platte Valley Automotive	General Road & Bridge	29.73
Professional Arts Building	General	375.00
Quill Corporation	W.I.C.	72.14
Radar Tech	Sheriff	90.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	991.63
Re-Charge Plus	Attorney	84.50
Reliable Corp.	Treasurer	588.72
Reynolds, Douglas A. Ross Laboratories	Extension	357.02
Rostad Mortuary	Grants	5.00
Saratoga Sun	Coroner	400.00
Smith, Judith A.	Commissioners	18.00
Sridharan, P.V. M.D.	Extension General	1,277.50
•	GELIELAT	1,211.50

State of Wyoming T & M Service Texaco Trans Equipment & Supply U.S. West Communications Visa Valley Super Foods Van Zee, Bill Viking Office Products West, Tamra Western Dairy Council Williams, Kelly & Waldrip Worland Computer Services Wyoming Machinery Co. Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc. Wyoming Public Health Lab Wyoming River Raders Wyoming State Penitentiary Wyoming Transportation Dept. Xerox Corp. Yampa Valley Electric	Public Health Sheriff Sheriff Road & Bridge Road & Bridge/Sheriff Sheriff Public Health General Clerk Extension W.I.C. General General Road & Bridge Sheriff Public Health Jail Jail Sheriff Public Health Various	\$ 15,342.25 90.80 18.47 89.52 87.25 1,907.28 6.33 30.25 121.13 86.44 34.00 141.31 170.00 178.10 140.00 96.00 104.60 1,231.25 40.93 235.00 566.10
Dorothy B. Calvert Treasurer	Town of Hanna, Wyoming October 19, 1993 to October 19, 1994	\$ 10,000.00
Mary C. Cooper Treasurer/Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994	5,000.00
Katherine Curry Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994	5,000.00
Leo J. Chapman Treasurer	Carbon County Weed $\&$ Pest Control October 1, 1993 to Indefinitely	3,000.00
ABATEMENTS		
Hall, • Vitalia Michinal, W.	Erroneous Assessment Erroneous Assessment	\$ 29.46 7.78

EXECUTIVE SESSION - PERSONNEL

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session.to discuss personnel. (9:00 a.m.)

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (9:30 a.m.)

EXECUTIVE SESSION - LITIGATION/PERSONNEL

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session to discuss litigation and personnel. (10:00 a.m.)

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (10:30 a.m.)

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Viola Bixler to the unexpired term of Harold Crane on the Carbon County Senior Services Board.

COMPUTER SERVICE CONTRACT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to renew the computer service contract with Tipton Computer Services in Casper.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk